
U.S. Customs and Border Protection’s (CBP) 
Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) 



Sierra Vista, AZ 

Corpus Christi, TX 

Jacksonville, FL 

Grand Forks, ND 



 20 hour flights 

 276 MPH 

 50,000 feet 

 1.9 tons 

AP Photo/Matt York 



Identifying Audit Criteria:  
 
6.37. Auditors should identify criteria. Criteria represent 
the laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, 
standards, specific requirements, measures, expected 
performance, defined business practices, and benchmarks 
against which performance is compared or evaluated. 
Criteria identify the required or desired state or 
expectation with respect to the program or operation. 
Criteria provide a context for evaluating evidence and 
understanding the findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations included in the report. Auditors should 
use criteria that are relevant to the audit objectives and 
permit consistent assessment of the subject matter. 

To determine the effectiveness and cost of the 
Unmanned Aircraft System program. 



State Total UAS 

Arizona 2,161 

Texas 111 

State Total UAS 

Arizona 16,345 

Texas 33,103 

 Drug Seizures (Pounds of Marijuana) 

 Flight Hours 

 Arrests 

Total Percent 

120,939 1.8% 

154,543 .07% 

Total Percent 

1,193,083 1.4% 

797,249 4.2% 



 Border Surveillance Costs 

 Sensor Alerts  

 Arizona Operations 

March 
2013 

Average 
Length (Miles) 

Detections # of 
Flights 

Before 100 12,968 83 

After 44 5,456 93 



Texas: 70 miles (3%)  

 Border Coverage (Southwest Border: 1,933 miles) 

Arizona: 100 miles (5%) 



Cost Type Amount 

Maintenance/Support $9,458,567 

Satellite $1,952,000 

Fuel $632,941 

Total  $12,044,508 

Cost-per-flight hour $2,468 

Cost Type Amount 

Personnel $17,125,546 

Operational Support $5,541,227 

Engineering Services $188,450 

Base Overhead $2,146,569 

AZ Sensor/Radar $1,700,000 

Depreciation $7,650,000 

Total $62,525,084 

Cost-per-flight hour $12,255 

Maintenance/Support $24,543,564 

Satellite $2,986,077 

Fuel $643,651 

CBP Reported Cost OIG Estimated Cost 



Cost Type Amount 

Maintenance/Support $24,543,564 

Satellite $2,986,077 

Fuel $643,651 

OIG Estimated Cost – CBP Response 

Personnel $17,125,546 

Engineering Services $188,450 

Base Overhead $2,146,569 

AZ Sensor/Radar $1,700,000 

Depreciation $7,650,000 

Operational Support $5,541,227 



Contracts Amount 

Maintenance/Support $24,543,564 

Satellite $2,986,077 

Operational Support $5,541,227 

Total  $33,070,868 

Amount Paid Percent 

$23,079,992 94 

$2,338,768 78 

$5,076,266 92 

$30,495,026 92 

OIG Estimated Cost – CBP Response (cont.) 





Submitted: February 2012 

Contracting Officer concurred:  
April 6, 2012 

Approved: October 2012 



````````` 

``````````
``````````
``````````
``````````
``````````
``````````

````` 

```` 





 Conduct an independent study 

 Lift limitations on AZ sensor/radar 

 Develop performance measures/goals 

 Accumulate/report costs 

ROI: ($66,651 – $12,255) = 444% 

                  $12,255 

ROI: (Gain/Profit – Cost)  

                      Cost 



Questions/Comments 

Sean Pettersen 
Audit Manger 
303.236.2876 
sean.pettersen@oig.dhs.gov 


